North Dakota law.
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LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

CHAPTER 82.
PROVIDING FOR RO®MS FOR COMMITTEES.

JOINT RESOLUTION Relative to a Provision by the Territorial Auditor of
Rooms for the Cemmittees of the Eighteenth Legisiative Assembly, and the
Furnishing, Heating and Lighting the 8arve.

RESOLVED, by the House of Represontatsves, the Council Concurring.

That the Auditor of the Territory be, and he is hereby authorized
to secure the necessary rooms, fuel, lights, stationery, furniture, ete.
for the use of the Committees of the Legislative Assembly, and a
janitor to care for said rooms. There is hereby appropriated out of
any money in the Treasury net etherwise appropriated, a sum suffi-
eient to carry out the provisions of this resolution.

Approved.

CHAPTER 83.
APPROPRIATION FOR STAMPS.

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing Postage Stamps for Members of the 18th,
Legislative Assembly.

Bs itD Rsl:alwd by the Counotl and Howuse of Representatives of the Territory of
: akola.

That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to each Member of the
Eighteenth Legislative Assembly, the sum of ten dollars ($10) out of
any funds in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to
be used in the purchase of pestage stamps for official use by said
members,

Approved, January 28th, 1889.
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CHAPTER 84

COMPENBATION OF MINOR OFFICERS.

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing for the Appointment and Compensation of
Minor Officers of the Eighteenth Legislative Assembly.

Be it Resolved by the Howse, the Councél Concurrng;

That the speaker of the house and the president of the council of the
18th, legislative session are hereby authorized to appoint from time
to time such clerks of committees, stenographers, postmasters and
employes for their respective bodies, in addition to these already
provided for by law, as may from time to time in their judgment be
necessary for the transaction of the business of the respective houses.

That the compensation to be paid such subordinate employes shall
be: For the assistant and bill clerks of the respective houses, six
dollars per day; for all clerks of committees and assistant enrolling
and engrossing clerks of the respective bodies, five dollars per day;
for stenographers, six doliars per day; for pages, two dollars per day;
for assistant sergeant at arms, postmasters, janitors and doorkeepers,
five dollars per day; for other employes not expressly named, four
dollars per day. There is hereby appropriated out of the Territor-
ial treagury a sum sufficient to pay for the services of persons so em-
ployed. The respective amounts due each clerk, officer or employe so
employed and appointed shall be audited and paid out of the Territor-
ial treasury upon an account certified by the presiding officers of the
houses respectively, attested by the chief clerks thereof, and when
so audited and attested the Territorial Auditor is hereby authorized
and directed to draw the Territerial warrants therefor upon the
treasurer, who is hereby authorized and. empowered te pay the same;
Provided, if any clerk or employe be found incompetent to discharge
the duties of his position, it shall be the duty ef the respective
presiding efficers and they are hereby empowered to discharge such
person and fill the vacancy so created.

I hereby certify thaton the 29th day ef January, A. D. 1889, this act wasreturned to the
House of Representatives the Honee in which it originated without Lthe approval ef hia
Ezxoellency 8ovemur Loula K. Church, and with hisobjectiona to this bill in writing; that
said !ggject ons were entered at length oo the journal of the House, that the House onn-
nide the blll, and the question put by the Speaker, *“ 8hall the bifl gaas the objections
of the QGovernor le the contrary, notwithatanding?” And the blll did pass, more than
two-thirds of the Heuse voting in the aM rmative.

Attest: JNo. G. HAXILTON, H. H. KEITRH,

Chlef Clerk of the House. Spenker of the House.

COUNCIi, CHAMBER, }
BisMARCK, D. T., January 31, 1389.

I hereby certify that the within act, logether with the objectlona of His Excellency,
Governor, Louis K. Church, was received from the Houese on the 30th day of January,
1888; that the objections of the Governor were read at length Angd the question stated,
“Bhall this act be passed, the objeclions of the Governor to the contrary, notwithstand-
ing.” The roll of members was called und the act dld pass, more than two-thirds of
thé members of the Councll present and voting, veting in the affirmative.

Attest: R. E. WALLACE, SMITH STIMMEL,

Chief Clerk. Prealdent of the Councll.
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CHAPTER 85.

FURNISHING LAWS TO MEMBERS.

JOINT RESOLUTION Requeating the Secretary to Furnish Certain Codes for
the Members of the Leglslative Assembly.

RESOLVED, by ths Council, the House of Representatives Oonourring.

That the Secretary of the Territory be, and is hereby requested to
furnish to each Member of .the Legislative Assembly, a copy of the
Compiled Laws, and also a copy each of all Session Laws published
since 1887, which the Secretary may have.

Approved January 28, 1RR9,

CHAPTER 86.

FURNISHING LAWS TO MEMBERS.

AN ACT to Amend Joint Resolution Approved January 28, 1889, Authoriz-

ing the Becretary to Furnish Laws to the Members of the Eighteenth
Legialative Assembly.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AwmeNpMENT.] That the joint reselution approved January
28, 1889, authorizing the Secretary of the Territory to furnish laws
to the members of the eighteemth legislative assembly be and the
same is hereby amended by striking out the figures ¢1887” wherever
they oceur in said bill and inserting in lieu thereof the figures <<1877.”

§ 2. Errect wrEN.] This act shall take effect immediately.
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CHAPTER 87.
TO PROVIDE NEWSPAPERS FOR MEMBERS.

AN ACT to Provide Newspapers for the Members of the 18th Legislative
Assembly and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Bo st Enaocted by the Leguslatvoe Assommdly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. CuiuF cLERKS AUTHORIZED.] The Chief Clerk of the House
of Representatives and the Chief Clerk of the Council, are hereby
authorized to procure for each member of the House and Council, so
desiring, six copies of newspapers daily, or their equivalent in
weeklies, as each member may choose, to be furnished them regular-
ly during the Eighteenth Session of the Legislative Assembly.

§ 2. Avupitor’s puties.] The Territorial Auditor is hereby
authorized and empowered to hear and determine any and all claims
of publishers for newspapers furnished to members under the provis-
ions of section one of this act, as certified to him by the Chief Clerk
of the Council and the Chief Clerk of the House, and he is' further
empowered and authorized to draw his warrant or warrants upon the
Territorial Treasurer for such amount or amounts as he may deem to
be due upon such accounts, and the Territorial Treasurer is hereby
directed to pay such warrants out of the general funds of the Terri-
tory. Provided, that in auditing the claims for newspapers furnished
under the provisions of this act, the Auditor of the Territory shall
not allow a greater claim than the regular published price of said
newspapers for the legislative session to private individuals.

§ 3. ErreEct weEN.] This act shall take effect from and after
its passage and approval.

COUNCIL, CHAMBER, }
BreARCK, D. T. February 16th, 1839.

I hereby certify that the within act together with the objections of his Excelletcy
Governor Louls K. Church, was returned to the (louncil, the House lu whichoriginated
on the fourteenth day of February, 1389. That the objections of the Governor were read
atlength and entered upon the journal, that thereupon the sald bill was lald over tor
consideration, until February 16th, 1839, and upon that day the matter comiog up for
oonsideration the question was put, *‘Shall this bill puss, the objections of the Governor
W the contrary notwithstanding.” The roll wasacalled and the bill did pass, more than
two-thirds of the members present and voting, voting tn the atfirimative.

Attest: R.E. WALLACE, HMITH STIMMKL

Chief Clerk. President of the Counotil.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, }
BisMARCK, D. T., February 16, 1889.

I hereby certify that the within act together with the oh]ecuonn of his Excellency,
Governor Louis K. Church, was received from the Council on the 16th day of February,
1889, that the objections of the Governor were read at length and the question stated:
‘‘Shall this bill rm,the objections of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding.”
The roll was called and the act did pass, more than two-thirds of the members present
and voting, voting in the affirmative.

Attest: JNo. G. HAMILTON H. H. KgITH,

Chief Clerk. Speaker of the Houese.
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